Neles™ high performance
butterfly valves
Series BO
©
 V
al
m
et

Job-No = Job number of Valmet
Unique-No = Serial number of the valve
Type = Type code of the valve
Body = Body material
YEAR = Year of manufacture
NPS or DN = Size
CL or PN = Pressure class
ID-No. = Customer identification number
Tag-No = Valve number
TS. = Valve working temperature in °C (medium)
PS = Valve working pressure
P.O.NO. = Customer’s order number / commission number
Cv = Flow rate in gal/min
EX II 2GcTx = ATEX-marking
CE = CE0036 (notified body for PED)
To display the trim in the built-in condition of the valve, the following
markings are available (see Fig. 4):
• CLOSED-plate with marking on the body.
• marking on top of the drive shaft.
If both markings align, the valve is “CLOSED”. The sealing element
is located on the side of the body where you see the CLOSED-
plate.
Open and close like a tap (seen from the actuator side).
1.7 ATEX, ASME & CE-marking
The valve meets the requirements of the European Directive
2014/68/EU related to pressure equipment or the ASME B 16.34-
2009, and has been marked according to these directives.
The ATEX, ASME and/or CE markings are placed on the type plate
(see Figure 3 ) in accordance with the specification of the valve.
1.8 Contact
Please contact your local Valmet on:
Marking on the shaft
extension
Marking on the driveshaft
Open against clockwise
direction
Close in clockwise
direction
Fig. 4 Direction of rotation of the actuator and disc position
2. TRANSPORT,
RECEPTION AND
STORAGE
Check the valve including the equipment for any damage that may
have occurred during transport.
Store the valve carefully before installation, preferably indoors in a
dry place..
Store temperature = -20° … 80 °C
Humidity 85% max (non-condensing)
The valve must be stored with the appropriate factory-made flow
port protectors.
The valve is usually delivered in the closed position.
A valve equipped with a spring-return actuator is delivered in a
position determined by the spring.
During storage, the valve must be lightly closed.
Do not transport the valve on-site until the installation is to be
executed.
Remove the flow port protectors before installation.
3. INSTALLATION
Only qualified personnel are permitted to perform installation
work on the valve!
2BO70en - 4/20226
3.1 Installation planning
Before installation, consider the following aspects:
• Install the valve so that the actuator is easy to access.

1) Values correspond to 100% of the 0.2%-tensile elastic limit
192BO70en - 4/2022
12. TYPE CODE – HOW TO ORDER
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9.
- BO 6 C - 16 F1 N -
1. sign
-
2. sign PRODUCT SERIES / DESIGN
 Single eccentric high cycle, soft seated butterfly valve
3. sign BODY CONSTRUCTION
6 Wafer
Y Special, to be specified
4. sign BODY PRESSURE RATING
C ASME class 150
J DIN PN 10
K DIN PN 16
Note: max. dp = 1,8 barg
5. sign BEARING AND DESIGN
- Standard: Soft bearings
Y Special design
6. sign
SIZE
Note: Pressure rating = ASME –> inch sizes
Pressure rating = DIN –> metric sizes
- Inch: 08, 10, 12, 14, 16, 20, 24, 28, 32, 36, 40
Metric: 200, 250, 300, 350, 400, 500, 600, 700, 800, 900, 1000
7. sign
F Body: DIN 1693 – 0.7043 (GGG40.3) / EN1543 - EN-GJS-400-18-LT
Disc: F-AL70, hard coated
F1
Body: DIN 1693 – 0.7043 (GGG40.3) / EN1543 - EN-GJS-400-
18-LT + coating (ENP)
Disc: F-AL70, hard coated
G Body: EN 10250 – 1.0570 (S355J2G3)
Disc: F-AL70, hard coated
G1 Body: EN 10250 – 1.0570 (S355J2G3) + coating (ENP)
Disc: F-AL70, hard coated
Y SPECIAL, to be specified
8. sign SEAT, PACKING & SHAFT MATERIAL
N
Shaft sealing: FKM (VITON)
Sealing Element: FKM (VITON)
Shaft: EN 1.4021 or equal,
T = -10 … 200 °C
Y SPECIAL, to be specified
9. sign FACE-TO-FACE AND FACING
With sign “Y” always check suitability from factory
-
Without sign valve facing according to the valve body pressure
rating
DIN-rating: EN1092-1
ASME-rating:
- ASME B 16.5 sizes 4” – 24”
- ASME B 16.47 Series A #150 - 600 sizes 26”
Y Special, to be specified
Valmet Flow Control Oy
Vanha Porvoontie 229, 01380 Vantaa, Finland.